

ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH. 1 IN R.C.S. NO. 27/2020
(Kalpana Shinde and ors vs. Jayjayram Shinde and ors.)
MHSO180002242020

Today, plaintiff no.1 to 3 and defendant no.1 to 6 appeared before the court alongwith their learned advocates. Both the parties have filed a compromise pursis at Exh.38. On perusal of the compromise pursis at Exh. 38, it appears that the parties have amicably settled the dispute involved in the present suit. The compromise is lawful and voluntary. The parties admit the contents and terms of the compromise pursis. The compromise pursis is in writing and it bears signatures of the plaintiffs and defendants. The same is also signed by their respective learned advocates. The parties have admitted the terms of the compromise pursis before the Court and the same is verified. Hence, the following order-

ORDER

1. In view of the terms and conditions of the compromise pursis at Exh.38, the suit stands disposed of in terms of the compromise.
2. The compromise pursis at Exh. 38 be read as part and parcel of decree.
3. The parties shall bear their own costs.
4. Decree be drawn up accordingly.

Date : 18.04.2026

(V.K. Patil)
Civil Judge Jr. Div., Mangalwedha.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Order are same word to word as per the original Order.

- (a) Name of the Stenographer : S.M. Gaddam
- (b) Court : Civil Judge Jr. Div., Mangalwedha.
- (c) Date of Order : 18.04.2026
- (d) Order signed by P.O. on : 18.04.2026
- (e) Order uploaded on : 18.04.2026